

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

10 SEP 27 PM 12:51

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  _____
DEPUTY

NO. 399318-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 08-1-00508-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BENJAMIN CLINTON STRIBLING,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
JASON LAURINE/#36871
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ANSWERS	1
I. THE STATE PROVIDED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT STRIBLING INVITED A 12 YEAR OLD GIRL TO TAKE SEXUALLY EXPLICIT PHOTOGRAPHS OF HER SELF.....	1
II. COUNT II IS A GROSS MISDEMEANOR, BUT IT WAS DETERMINED TO BE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT AS COUNT I AND HAD NO AFFECT ON STRIBLING’S OFFENDER SCORE.....	1
III. THE CONVICTIONS FOR COUNTS IV THROUGH VIII SHOULD REMAIN FELONIES BECAUSE THE STATE SHOWED THE DEFENDANT MADE HIS COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS AND THE TRIAL COURT DI D NOT PERMIT POST TRIAL AMENDMENT OF THE INFORMATION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	13
I. IT IS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT STRIBLING SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR WHEN THE STATE PRESENTED EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT STRIBLING INVITED A MINOR GIRL TO TAKE SEXUALLY EXPLICIT PHOTOGRAPHS OF HERSELF.....	13
II. STRIBLING’S CONVICTION ON COUNT II IS A GROSS MISDEMEANOR HOWEVER IT WAS DETERMINED TO BE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT AND DID NOT AFFECT HIS OFFENDER SCORE....	19

III. STRIBLING’S CONVICTIONS FOR FELONY COMMUNICATION WITH A MINOR SHOULD REMAIN BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT NEITHER MADE A POST TRIAL AMENDMENT OF THE INFORMATION, NOR DID IT CONFORM THE INFORMATION TO THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL, FURTHERMORE, THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT STRIBLING MADE THE COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS. 22

A. THE CHARGING INFORMATION DID NOT PREJUDICE STRIBLING BECAUSE THE “ON OR ABOUT” DATES WERE WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... 23

B. ANY INCONSISTENCIES IN THE CHARGING DATES WERE NULLIFIED BY THE ENTRY OF A BILL OF PARTICULARS..... 27

C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PERMIT A POST TRIAL AMENDMENT OF THE CHARGING INFORMATION..... 28

D. STRIBLING HAS REQUESTED AN IMPROPER REMEDY..... 30

IV. CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141, 2149, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1978).....	30
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Andress</i> , 147 Wash.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002)	30
<i>Ravenscroft v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wash.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985).....	27
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wash.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997)	14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 117 Wash.App. 702, 72 P.3d 1134 (2003).....	17
<i>State v. Devine</i> , 84 Wn.2d 467, 527 P.2d 72 (1974).....	27
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wash.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440, <i>cert denied</i> , 498 U.S. 838, 111 S.Ct. 110, 112, L.Ed.2d 80 (1990).....	25
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 68 Wash.App. 379, 842 P.2d 1029 (1993)	31
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wash.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	31
<i>State v. Harner</i> , 95 Wash.2d 858, 631 P.2d 381 (1981).....	29
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wash.App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996).....	26
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 118 Wash.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992)	23
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wash.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Keena</i> , 121 Wash.App. 143, 87 P.3d 1197 (2004).....	16

<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wash.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)	24
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wash.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989).....	24
<i>State v. Markle</i> , 118 Wash.2d 424, 823 P.2d 1101 (1992)	29
<i>State v. Maurer</i> , 34 Wash.App.573, 663 P.2d 152 (1983).....	28
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wash.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991).....	25
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 39 Wash. 548, 81 P. 1096 (1906).....	26
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wash.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	13
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 109 Wash.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1987)	29
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wash.2d 192, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 120 Wash.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993)	22
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wash.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wash.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 139 Wash.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	20
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 101 Wash.App. 945, 952 P.3d 86 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Vangerpen</i> , 125 Wash.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995)	23
Statutes	
RCW 10.37.050(5).....	26
RCW 69.50.101(p).....	16, 17
RCW 9.68A.011(4)(f).....	14
RCW 9.68A.040.....	13, 16, 17, 18
RCW 9.68A.070.....	19, 20
RCW 9.68A.090(2).....	24, 26

RCW 9.94A.525(1).....	20
RCW 9.94A.525(17).....	21
RCW 9.94A.589.....	20
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	20
RCW 9A.04.080(1)(h)	26

Other Authorities

Webster’s third New International Dictionary 1190 (1986).....	15
